WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE



ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 563

(By Ar Chiginsting in the Committee) on finine

PASSED Shared S. 1975

In Effect July 1, 1925 Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 563

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 5, 1975; in effect July 1, 1975.]

AN ACT making supplementary appropriations of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general rev. 55. enue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, to the West Virginia Public Employees Retirement Board, Account No. 614, an act, Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 23, enacted by the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, known as the"Budget Bill".

WHEREAS, The estimated revenue in the state fund, general revenue, to be received in the fiscal year 1975-76, as contained on page V of the Executive Budget for the fiscal year 1975-76, submitted by the Governor for the 1975 regular session, totals \$558,750,000; and

WHEREAS, In addition to the estimate of revenue submitted by the Governor for the 1975-76 fiscal year, there existed available for appropriation cash balances, estimated expirations, and estimated surplus revenue for the fiscal year 1974-75. all as further contained on page V of said Executive Budget; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature, basing its action upon the above estimates as duly provided by the Governor, enacted a budget bill for the fiscal year 1975-76, which bill became law, and which thereby made appropriations to various accounts of state spending units, and which as to total appropriations out of general revenues, were well within the total of all such revenues available for appropriations for the fiscal year 1975-76; and

Enr. S. B. No. 563]

WHEREAS, It appearing from the Governor's Executive Budget that a sufficient balance of general revenue is thus available for supplementary appropriations for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six; a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore,

2

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 614, Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 23, an act of the Legislature, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following:

PROTECTION

127-West Virginia Public Employees Retirement Board

Acct. No. 614

1 Employers Accumulation Fund\$	5,770, 000
2 Expense Fund	85,000

3 Total.....\$5,855,000

4 The above appropriation is intended to cover the state's share of the West Virginia Pub-5 6 lic Employee's Retirement cost in accord-7 ance with Chapter 5, Article 10 of the Code of West Virginia for those departments 8 9 operating from General Revenue Fund. 10 The State Department of Highways, Department of Motor Vehicles, State Tax De-11 12 partment-Gasoline Tax Division, Work-13 men's Compensation Commission, Public Service Commission, and other depart-14 ments operating from Special Revenue 15 Funds and/or Federal Funds shall pay 16 17 their proportionate share of the retirement 18 costs for their respective divisions. When 19 specific appropriations are not made such 20 payments may be made from the balances in the various Special Revenue Funds in 21 22 excess of specific appropriations.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

m Chairman Senate Committee ushow

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect July 1, 1975. Vor. Clerk of the Senate

1 Blankenst

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Separe

Speaker House of Delegates

The within disapproved this the 13th ay of harch, 1975.

anha.6h Gover

2 aligned a

day of

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR 8/75 Date__ Time _ .3 4:30 p.m.